



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ NGN.212/2017 Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Dist. Mission Coordinator, Axom Sarba

Siksha Abhijan Mission, Itachali, Dist. Nagaon, Pin – 782003.

Date of hearing : 24-04-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24-04-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. On perusal of record, it appears that the petitioner on 3-2-2018 informed the Commission that he will not be able to attend the hearing on account of his illness and the date was fixed for hearing on 26-2-2018, but both the parties were absent. Dates were refixed on 26-2-2018, 22-3-2018 and 24-4-2018, but both the parties were absent without any intimation. It could not be ascertained whether the notices were received by them due to postal irregularities.

The 2nd Appeal petition is taken up for consideration based on records available. An RTI petition dt. 27-7-2017 was filed before the SPIO, Office of the Dist. Mission Co-coordinator, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Nagaon seeking for information on details of construction of Majabali L.P. School under Batadraba as noted therein. Due to non-receipt of information from the SPIO, Office of the District Mission Coordinator, A.S.S.A.M., Nagaon, and his 1^{2nd} Appeal dt. 06-09-2017 before the District Mission Coordinator, A.S.S.A.M., Nagaon he filed his 2nd Appeal dt. 12-10-2017.

The Commission directs the SPIO, O/O the Dist. Mission Co-coordinator, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Nagaon, to furnish the information to the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order. If for any reason he is unable to comply with the order, he will make a written submission to this effect, stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 12-10-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.))
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN.212/2017/14

Dtd. 24-04-2018. Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Dist. Mission Co-ordinator, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Itachali, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782003, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the Dist. Mission Co-ordinator, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Itachali, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782003, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O. Nagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Pin 782001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission